

The State of New Hampshire

SUPREME COURT

Case No. 2020-0005

2020 TERM

**PETITION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, DIVISION OF STATE
POLICE (In re: Douglas Trottier v. Town of Northfield Police Department)**

PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
SUPREME COURT RULE 11

REPLY BRIEF OF DOUGLAS TROTTIER

By: Brad Davis, Esquire
Davis| Hunt Law, PLLC
780 Central Street
Franklin, NH 03235
(603) 671-5911
NH Bar Id. 16432

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....2

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....3

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. The plain and unambiguous language of NH RSA 516:36, II does not prevent an order for discovery of Mr. Trottier’s pre-employment background file as he is not seeking information relating to an internal investigation into the conduct of a Department of Safety officer or employee.....6

II. NH RSA 516:36, II prohibits the admissibility in any civil action internal investigation files of an officer or employees conduct, not the discovery of its contents.....7

III. A Petition under NH RSA 91-A would not apply in this case, nor would it proper as the information would be excluded under 91-A:5 and/or is not a request that would constitute an invasion of privacy.....8

CONCLUSION.....10

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW HAMPSHIRE CASES

Pivero v. Largy,
143 N.H. 187 (1998).....6

State of New Hampshire v. Farrington,
161 N.H. 440, 446 (2011).....7

In re Walker,
138 N.H. 471, 474 (1994).....7

Petition of the New Hampshire Secretary of State,
171 N.H. 728, 734 (2019).....8

Riddle Spring Realty Co. v. State,
107 N.H. 271, 220 A.2d 751, (N.H. 1966).....8

Union Leader Corp v. Fenniman,
136 N.H. 624 (1993).....10

Seacost Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Portsmouth,
NO. 2019-0135 (May 29, 2020).....10

RELEVANT NEW HAMPSHIRE STATUTES

NH RSA 516:36, II, Law Enforcement Agency Documents and Records.....5, 10

NH RSA 654:31, Disclosure of Voter Databases.....8

NH RSA 91-A, Access to Governmental Records and Meetings.....8, 9, 10
